
FINAL SCORE

Chattanooga
0-1 (0-0) 10

Memphis
1-0 (0-0) 45

August 30, 2025 • Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium (Memphis,
Tennessee)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

Chattanooga (0-1; 0-0) vs. Memphis (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/30/2025 • Site: Memphis, Tennessee • Stadium: Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium
Kickoff time: 04:32 PM EDT • End of Game: 07:33 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:00
Attendance: 25011
Temperature: 89 • Wind: 2 west • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Chattanooga 0 3 0 7 10
Memphis 14 14 10 7 45

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 07:44 MEM - G.Desrosiers Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by G.Spetic GOOD) , 8-38 4:01 -7

1st 02:57 MEM - S.Smith 35 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by G.Spetic GOOD) , 7-62 2:50 -14

2nd 14:18 MEM - B.Lewis 22 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by G.Spetic GOOD) , 6-63 1:57 -21

2nd 09:20 UTC - J.Kelley 32 yd FG , 10-61 4:58 3-21

2nd 06:27 MEM - C.Braham Jr. 22 yd TD PASS from B.Lewis (PAT KICK by G.Spetic GOOD) , 7-73 2:47 3-28

3rd 04:09 MEM - G.Spetic 37 yd FG , 9-46 4:52 3-31

3rd 04:02 MEM - D.Ward 27 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by G.Spetic GOOD) , 3-38

4th 12:50 UTC - J.Williams 3 yd TD PASS from C.Orth (PAT KICK by J.Kelley GOOD) , 12-75 6:12 10-38

4th 02:00 MEM - F.Peasant 12 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by G.Spetic GOOD) , 9-76 5:02 10-45

OFFICIALS

Referee: Steven Arnold
Umpire: Tony Barrial

Head Linesman: Jeff Pruitt
Line judge: Darrick Latimer
Field judge: Sean Mckinnie

Back judge: Michael Kennedy
Side judge: Dustin Drawhorn
Center judge: James Jones



Team Statistics
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

UTC MEM
FIRST DOWNS 13 23

Rushing 6 13
Passing 6 9
Penalty 1 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 118 233
Rushing Attempts 37 33
Average Per Rush 3.2 7.1
Rushing Touchdowns 0 4
Yards Gained Rushing 149 237
Yards Lost Rushing 31 4

NET YARDS PASSING 114 199
Completions-Attempts-Int 12-19-2 22-28-1
Average Per Attempt 6 7.1
Average Per Completion 9.5 9
Passing Touchdowns 1 1

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 232 432
Total Offensive plays 56 61
Average Gain Per Play 4.1 7.1

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 3-25 3-35
PUNTS-YARDS 5-226 2-109

Average Yards Per Punt 45.2 54.5
Net Yards Per Punt 42.0 34.5
Inside 20 1 0
50+ Yards 1 2
Touchbacks 0 2
Fair catch 4 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-101 8-520
Average Yards Per Kickoff 33.7 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 28.7 62.5
Touchbacks 0 7

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-16-0
Average Per Return 0 16

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-15-0 1-20-0
Average Per Return 15 20

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-20-0 2-27-1
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 15
Possession Time 31:34 28:26

1st Quarter 6:54 8:06
2nd Quarter 9:30 5:30
3rd Quarter 7:34 7:26
4th Quarter 7:36 7:24

Third-Down Conversions 2 of 12 5 of 9
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 1 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 2 3 of 3

Touchdowns 1 2
Field Goals 1 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 2-12
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-4 10.0-33
Forced Three-And-Outs 0 4
Total TDs 1 6

Defensive TDs 0 1
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 1-1 6-6
Field Goals 1-3 1-1
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

CHATTANOOGA MEMPHIS

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Ingram 8 68 0 68 0 21 8.5
J.Durant 15 40 11 29 0 7 1.9
S.Locke 7 18 3 15 0 7 2.1
C.Orth 7 23 17 6 0 17 0.9
Totals 37 149 31 118 0 21 3.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Lewis 10 81 0 81 1 22 8.1
F.Peasant 6 61 0 61 1 18 10.2
S.Smith 9 61 1 60 1 35 6.7
G.Desrosiers Jr. 4 26 0 26 1 9 6.5
M.Bodiford 3 6 3 3 0 6 1
J.Hawkins 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
Totals 33 237 4 233 4 35 7.1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Orth 12-19-2 114 1 28 2
Totals 12-19-2 114 1 28 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
B.Lewis 22-28-1 199 1 25 0
Totals 22-28-1 199 1 25 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
M.Quick 4 40 0 16 4 2
J.Williams 3 18 1 10 6 4
J.McIntyre 2 25 0 15 4 17
N.Eberly-Rodriguez 1 28 0 28 1 10
J.Robinson 1 5 0 5 2 9
J.Durant 1 -2 0 0 1 5
T.Crumedy 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 12 114 1 28 19 47

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
B.Dorsey 4 16 0 6 6 12
C.Braham Jr. 3 52 1 25 4 12
J.Hawkins 3 42 0 19 3 34
C.Ross 3 27 0 14 3 21
M.Bussey 2 30 0 17 3 0
M.Adcock 2 11 0 7 2 0
B.Kluse 2 6 0 4 2 5
G.Caldwell 1 9 0 9 3 2
G.Desrosiers Jr. 1 4 0 4 1 2
S.Smith 1 2 0 2 1 7
Totals 22 199 1 25 28 95

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
H.Jehu 5 226 45.2 55 1 0
Totals 5 226 45.2 55 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
L.Carrigan 2 109 54.5 55 0 2
Totals 2 109 54.5 55 0 2

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
M.Quick 0 0 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
M.Freeman 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20 20
Totals 0 0 0 1 15 15 1 20 20

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Logan Jr. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
S.Smith 1 16 16 1 20 20 0 0 0
D.Ward 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 27 27
Totals 1 16 16 1 20 20 2 27 27

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.Kelley 1st 11:45 53 BLKD
J.Kelley 2nd 09:20 32 GOOD
J.Kelley 2nd 02:19 43 MISSED

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
G.Spetic 3rd 04:09 37 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
G.Kelley 2 90 45 0 0
J.Kelley 1 11 11 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
G.Spetic 8 520 65 7 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
R.Ingram 68 0 0 0 0 68
M.Quick 0 40 15 0 0 55
N.Eberly-Rodriguez 0 28 0 0 0 28
J.Durant 29 -2 0 0 0 27

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
S.Smith 60 2 20 16 0 98
B.Lewis 81 0 0 0 0 81
F.Peasant 61 0 0 0 0 61
C.Braham Jr. 0 52 0 0 0 52

Fumbles No. Lost
ORTH,C 1 0

Fumbles No. Lost



Chattanooga Quarterback Progression
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

Orth, Camden
12 - 19 63% 114 yds 1TD 2INT 109.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 10 1st 2nd and 9 on UTC47 (Q1 14:46) J.Williams
+ 2-2 5 2nd and 8 on UTC27 (Q1 07:36) J.Robinson 2

2-3 1st and 10 on UTC15 (Q1 02:52) J.Williams
+ 3-4 -2 3rd and 7 on UTC18 (Q1 02:01) J.Durant

3-5 2nd and 13 on UTC43 (Q2 13:26) J.McIntyre
+ 4-6 16 1st 3rd and 13 on UTC43 (Q2 12:56) M.Quick
+ 5-7 15 1st 1st and 10 on MEM30 (Q2 12:06) J.McIntyre 2

5-8 3rd and 9 on MEM14 (Q2 10:03) J.Robinson
5-9 1st and 10 on UTC46 (Q2 01:01) T.Crumedy -2

+ 6-10 5 1st and 10 on UTC36 (Q3 14:53) J.Williams
6-11 INT 2nd and 5 on UTC41 (Q3 14:11) J.Williams
6-12 TD 1st and 10 on UTC25 (Q3 04:09) J.Williams -2

+ 7-13 13 1st 1st and 10 on UTC25 (Q3 04:02) M.Quick
+ 8-14 6 2nd and 8 on UTC40 (Q3 03:23) M.Quick 2
+ 9-15 10 1st 3rd and 2 on UTC46 (Q3 02:40) J.McIntyre 3
+ 10-16 28 1st 2nd and 11 on MEM45 (Q3 01:33) N.Eberly-Rodriguez 4
+ 11-17 5 1st and 10 on MEM17 (Q3 00:39) M.Quick 5

11-18 3rd and 3 on MEM3 (Q4 13:33) J.McIntyre
+ 12-19 3 TD 4th and 3 on MEM3 (Q4 12:55) J.Williams

Sacked 2 times for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 3rd and 3 on UTC32 (Q1 07:00)
-3 1st and 10 on UTC46 (Q2 14:11)



Memphis Quarterback Progression
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

Lewis, Brendon
22 - 28 79% 199 yds 1TD 1INT 142.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 2 1st and 10 on UTC23 (Q1 10:25) S.Smith
+ 2-2 2 1st and 10 on UTC10 (Q1 08:52) B.Kluse 2
+ 3-3 4 1st and 10 on UTC49 (Q1 05:21) G.Desrosiers Jr. 3
+ 4-4 4 2nd and 6 on UTC45 (Q1 04:40) B.Kluse 4

4-5 3rd and 2 on UTC41 (Q1 04:10) B.Dorsey
+ 5-6 6 1st 4th and 2 on UTC41 (Q1 03:40) C.Ross

5-7 2nd and 6 on MEM41 (Q1 01:04) B.Dorsey
+ 6-8 19 1st 3rd and 6 on MEM41 (Q1 00:35) J.Hawkins
+ 7-9 7 1st and 10 on MEM27 (Q2 09:14) C.Ross 2
+ 8-10 6 1st 2nd and 2 on UTC30 (Q2 08:05) J.Hawkins 3

8-11 2nd and 8 on UTC22 (Q2 07:03) M.Bussey
+ 9-12 22 TD 3rd and 8 on UTC22 (Q2 06:32) C.Braham Jr.
+ 10-13 13 1st 2nd and 5 on MEM30 (Q2 02:12) M.Bussey 2
+ 11-14 17 1st 1st and 10 on MEM43 (Q2 01:52) J.Hawkins 3

11-15 INT 2nd and 7 on UTC37 (Q2 01:35) C.Braham Jr.
+ 12-16 9 1st 2nd and 8 on MEM30 (Q3 13:39) G.Caldwell
+ 13-17 17 1st and 20 on MEM29 (Q3 12:47) M.Bussey 2

13-18 3rd and 4 on MEM45 (Q3 11:51) G.Caldwell
+ 14-19 14 1st 1st and 10 on MEM48 (Q3 08:23) C.Ross
+ 15-20 5 2nd and 6 on UTC22 (Q3 05:58) C.Braham Jr. 2
+ 16-21 7 1st and 10 on MEM33 (Q4 12:50) M.Adcock 3

16-22 2nd and 11 on MEM42 (Q4 11:36) G.Caldwell
+ 17-23 4 3rd and 11 on MEM42 (Q4 11:12) M.Adcock
+ 18-24 6 1st and 10 on MEM24 (Q4 07:02) B.Dorsey 2
+ 19-25 5 1st and 10 on MEM37 (Q4 06:17) B.Dorsey 3
+ 20-26 3 1st and 15 on MEM32 (Q4 05:46) B.Dorsey 4
+ 21-27 25 1st 3rd and 5 on MEM42 (Q4 04:47) C.Braham Jr. 5
+ 22-28 2 1st and 10 on UTC33 (Q4 03:59) B.Dorsey 6

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

# Chattanooga Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

23 K.Baah-Slay 6 3 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 K.Gee 3 2 5 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 A.Dickson 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 K.Drakeford 5 0 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
42 Z.Rutledge 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
55 K.Tayo 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 J.Jones 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 O.Daniels 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
13 N.Coates 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 J.Nelson 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 T.Smallwood 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 K.Sejour 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 J.Gilmore 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
46 K.Odrick Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
47 G.Helton 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 K.Ozane 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
19 J.Batiste 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 D.Adams 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
34 K.Todd 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
40 J.Dickerson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
41 L.Feggins 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
51 N.Livingston 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
91 M.Henderson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
92 J.Kelley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 M.Freeman 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-20 0 0

Totals 39 24 63 0-0 3.0-4 0 0-0 1-20 0 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Memphis Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

5 C.Bracy 6 4 10 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
6 E.Roussaw Jr. 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.0-5 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 K.Wilson 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 S.Brumfield 3 2 5 1.0-3 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 C.Law 1 4 5 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 C.Logan Jr. 1 3 4 0.0-0 1.0-6 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
9 W.Whitlow Jr. 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
31 D.Ward 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-27 0 1
93 J.Bell 1 3 4 0.5-9 1.0-14 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 D.Watts 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
98 J.Marable 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 D.Mathena 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
48 J.Flaker 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 P.Walker 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.5-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
TM TEAM 0 1 1 0.5-9 0.5-9 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 S.Blair 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 C.Burden 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 I.Green 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 I.Young 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 C.Miller 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
71 M.Breland 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 29 38 67 2-12 10.0-33 1 0-0 2-27 1 4



# Memphis Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
Totals 29 38 67 2-12 10.0-33 1 0-0 2-27 1 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

STARTERS

Chattanooga

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 2 J.Durant
WR 3 T.Crumedy
WR 4 A.Little
WR 5 J.Williams
TE 7 J.McIntyre
QB 11 C.Orth
OL 53 B.Ragland
OL 56 N.Paul
OL 64 R.Merklinger
OL 67 T.Ragland
OL 69 A.Donald

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 5 J.Jones
DB 6 T.Smallwood
LB 8 A.Dickson
DE 9 M.Freeman
DL 10 O.Daniels
S 13 N.Coates
DB 19 J.Batiste
S 22 K.Drakeford
DB 23 K.Baah-Slay
LB 42 Z.Rutledge
DL 91 M.Henderson

Memphis

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 2 B.Lewis
WR 6 M.Bussey
WR 9 J.Hawkins
WR 11 G.Caldwell
RB 13 G.Desrosiers Jr.
TE 15 C.Ross
OL 52 Y.Walker
OL 61 C.Adams
OL 70 P.Mitchell
OL 71 M.Breland
OL 78 T.Burke

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 1 O.Cooper
DB 2 C.Logan Jr.
LB 3 S.Brumfield
DB 5 C.Bracy
LB 6 E.Roussaw Jr.
LB 7 D.Watts
DL 9 W.Whitlow Jr.
S 11 I.Young
DB 24 K.Wilson
DL 93 J.Bell
DL 99 P.Walker

SUBSTITUTIONS

Chattanooga:
0 R.Ingram; 0 K.Gee; 2 K.Ozane; 4 A.Wallace; 6 M.Quick; 8
J.Robinson; 10 J.Wyche; 16 H.Jehu; 20 S.Locke; 24 K.Sejour; 26
J.Hunter-Horton; 27 D.Adams; 28 E.Bussmann; 29 J.Nelson; 33
J.Gilmore; 34 K.Todd; 40 J.Dickerson; 41 L.Feggins; 46 K.Odrick Jr.;
47 G.Helton; 50 D.Lively; 51 N.Livingston; 55 K.Tayo; 80 G.Kelley; 84
D.Green; 85 N.Eberly-Rodriguez; 88 T.Briggs; 90 I.Harvey; 92
J.Kelley; 94 M.Mays;

Memphis:
4 S.Blair; 4 C.Braham Jr.; 5 S.Smith; 8 C.Burden; 8 B.Dorsey; 10
I.Green; 12 B.Kluse; 12 B.Mwamba; 13 J.Jordan; 14 C.Carter; 15
C.Miller; 21 M.Bodiford; 21 S.Israel; 22 K.Harris; 22 F.Peasant; 23
C.Law; 25 I.Williams; 28 C.Harrell; 29 J.Denis; 30 L.Carrigan; 31
D.Ward; 32 M.Adcock; 32 C.Law; 33 D.Mathena; 34 M.Burris Jr.; 41
T.Nash; 44 R.Grimes II; 44 G.Spetic; 48 J.Flaker; 58 B.White; 59
J.Norcross; 62 E.Newman; 68 J.Young; 77 P.Peterson; 87
B.Anderson; 88 R.Buell; 88 J.Cross; 98 J.Marable;

DID NOT PLAY

Chattanooga:
TM TEAM; 3 Cooksey Jr., Martez; 7 Jackson, Keyshawn; 12
Clemmer, Matthew; 13 Gray, Hudson; 14 Jones, Josh; 15 Davis,
Jordan; 15 Campbell, Hunter; 16 Alberson, Battle; 17 Schomburg,
Luke; 18 McElmurray, TJ; 24 Worthy, Tj; 25 Jeffries, Malachi; 25 Kent,
Austin; 30 Harris, Jr., Jonathan; 31 Ricumstrict, Anton; 32
Dangerfield, Tre'von; 34 Powell, Hudson; 35 Lawrence, Taylor; 36
Flood, Travarius; 38 Bridges, Ahmad; 39 Dunlap Jr, Jarian; 44 Reid,
Grant; 45 Luckie, Drake; 48 Gann, Brody; 49 Clary, Gunnar; 54
Smith, CJ; 57 Stinson, Jermaine; 58 Va'a, Christian; 59 Flores, Gabe;
60 Heath, J.J.; 61 Sesterhenn, Pete; 62 Jackson, Tracy; 65 Cannon,
Therion; 66 Alexander, Watts; 68 Cockrum, K'Erius; 70 Kallies,
Joseph; 71 Coffman, Connor; 72 Davis, Johnny; 73 Watts, Malik; 75
Brown, Will; 76 Galloway, Daz; 77 Ney, Jules; 78 Buchanan, Will; 80
George, Jaden; 81 Donaldson, Brohns; 82 Harris, KaJuan; 83
Rowland, Lance; 86 Robinson, Bryce; 87 Strickland, Landon; 89 Teal,
Hunter; 93 Bell, Mekhi; 95 Bonds, Kasey; 96 Wynn, Andrew; 97
Parker, Xavier;

Memphis:
0 Thompson, Jadon; 1 Smith, CJ; 3 Hill, AJ; 7 Maiden, Arrington; 10
Henry, Keonde; 14 Collins, Ty; 16 Thompson, Jaylen; 16 Troutman,
Grant; 17 Leslie, Andrew; 17 Pinkston, Chase; 18 Hunter, Joey; 18
Johnson, Xavier; 19 Hutchins Jr, Rahim; 19 Wilder, Ethan; 23
Mathews, Cameron; 26 Lewis, Jaylen; 27 Bell, Jordan; 27 Robinson
Jr., Mario; 28 Spain, Khyair; 29 Thomas, Amir; 32 Castaneda, Oliver;
35 Cole, Mond; 36 Robinson, Jamariez; 37 Johnson, Jacory; 38
Thompson, Xavier; 39 Cepicky, Gabriel; 40 Zarut, Jonathan; 42
Thomason, Nate; 43 Walker, Wolf; 45 McGowan, Le'Kell; 46 Gillis,
Tanner; 46 Rivera, Kenyon; 49 Grant, Luke; 50 French, Will; 51
Lewis, Taccofah; 51 White, Joshua; 52 Rembert, Ian; 54 Fairfax Jr,
Lamar; 55 Holloman, Chance; 57 Pullen, Trent; 58 Vaughn, Bryce; 60
Gentle, Austin; 63 Dugery, Sean; 67 Clemons, Josiah; 74 McKenzie,
Kyndall; 75 Browder, Sam; 76 Cornell-Laird, Andrew; 80 Holmes, TJ;
81 Logan, Luke; 82 Spann, Justice; 84 Robinson, Nahmier; 85
Jenkins, Jamar; 86 Harding, Jonathan; 90 Burton, Taylor; 92 Madison,
JaQuentin; 94 Charles, Jalen; 95 Benton, Kavion; 96 Nevils,
Donovan; 97 Gatling, Jacari;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UTC 1st UTC46 14:59 KO MEM35 11:45 FGA 6 - 19 3:14
UTC 1st UTC25 07:44 KO UTC23 05:47 PUNT 3 - -2 1:57
UTC 1st UTC15 02:52 KO UTC16 01:15 PUNT 3 - 1 1:37
UTC 2nd UTC25 14:18 KO MEM14 09:20 *FG 10 - 61 4:58
UTC 2nd UTC25 06:27 KO MEM25 02:19 FGA 7 - 50 4:08
UTC 2nd UTC46 01:01 INT UTC41 00:37 PUNT 3 - -5 0:24
UTC 3rd UTC25 15:00 KO UTC41 13:47 INT 3 - 16 1:13
UTC 3rd UTC20 11:13 PUNT UTC23 09:01 PUNT 3 - 3 2:12
UTC 3rd UTC25 04:09 KO UTC25 04:02 INT 1 - 0 0:07
UTC 3rd UTC25 04:02 KO MEM0 12:50 *TD 12 - 75 6:12
UTC 4th UTC20 10:28 PUNT UTC39 07:02 PUNT 5 - 19 3:26
UTC 4th UTC25 02:00 KO UTC30 0:00 HALF 3 - 5 2:00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Chattanooga Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:54 9:30 7:34 7:36 16:24 15:10 31:34
3rd down conversions 0-3 1-4 1-2 0-3 1-7 1-5 2-12
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MEM 1st UTC38 11:45 FGA UTC0 07:44 *TD 8 - 38 4:01
MEM 1st MEM38 05:47 PUNT UTC0 02:57 *TD 7 - 62 2:50
MEM 1st MEM37 01:15 PUNT UTC0 14:18 *TD 6 - 63 1:57
MEM 2nd MEM27 09:14 KO UTC0 06:27 *TD 7 - 73 2:47
MEM 2nd MEM25 02:19 FGA UTC37 01:01 INT 5 - 38 1:18
MEM 2nd MEM14 00:37 PUNT MEM20 0:00 HALF 1 - 6 0:37
MEM 3rd MEM28 13:47 INT MEM45 11:13 PUNT 5 - 17 2:34
MEM 3rd MEM35 09:01 PUNT UTC19 04:09 *FG 9 - 46 4:52
MEM 4th MEM33 12:50 KO MEM46 10:28 PUNT 5 - 13 2:22
MEM 4th MEM24 07:02 PUNT UTC0 02:00 *TD 9 - 76 5:02

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Memphis Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:06 5:30 7:26 7:24 13:36 14:50 28:26
3rd down conversions 3-4 1-1 0-2 1-2 4-5 1-4 5-9
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UTC 1st UTC46 14:59 KO MEM35 11:45 FGA 6 - 19 3:14
MEM 1st UTC38 11:45 FGA UTC0 07:44 *TD 8 - 38 4:01
UTC 1st UTC25 07:44 KO UTC23 05:47 PUNT 3 - -2 1:57
MEM 1st MEM38 05:47 PUNT UTC0 02:57 *TD 7 - 62 2:50
UTC 1st UTC15 02:52 KO UTC16 01:15 PUNT 3 - 1 1:37
MEM 1st MEM37 01:15 PUNT UTC0 14:18 *TD 6 - 63 1:57
UTC 2nd UTC25 14:18 KO MEM14 09:20 *FG 10 - 61 4:58
MEM 2nd MEM27 09:14 KO UTC0 06:27 *TD 7 - 73 2:47
UTC 2nd UTC25 06:27 KO MEM25 02:19 FGA 7 - 50 4:08
MEM 2nd MEM25 02:19 FGA UTC37 01:01 INT 5 - 38 1:18
UTC 2nd UTC46 01:01 INT UTC41 00:37 PUNT 3 - -5 0:24
MEM 2nd MEM14 00:37 PUNT MEM20 0:00 HALF 1 - 6 0:37
UTC 3rd UTC25 15:00 KO UTC41 13:47 INT 3 - 16 1:13
MEM 3rd MEM28 13:47 INT MEM45 11:13 PUNT 5 - 17 2:34
UTC 3rd UTC20 11:13 PUNT UTC23 09:01 PUNT 3 - 3 2:12
MEM 3rd MEM35 09:01 PUNT UTC19 04:09 *FG 9 - 46 4:52
UTC 3rd UTC25 04:09 KO UTC25 04:02 INT 1 - 0 0:07
UTC 3rd UTC25 04:02 KO MEM0 12:50 *TD 12 - 75 6:12
MEM 4th MEM33 12:50 KO MEM46 10:28 PUNT 5 - 13 2:22
UTC 4th UTC20 10:28 PUNT UTC39 07:02 PUNT 5 - 19 3:26
MEM 4th MEM24 07:02 PUNT UTC0 02:00 *TD 9 - 76 5:02
UTC 4th UTC25 02:00 KO UTC30 0:00 HALF 3 - 5 2:00



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Chattanooga won the toss and has deferred to the second half. MEM will receive and UTC will defend the north goal.

(15:00) KELLEY, Jude onside kickoff 11 yards from the UTC35, no return , clock 14:59.

UTC drive start at 14:59
1-10 UTC46 (14:56) [NHSG] DURANT, Justus rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the UTC47 (BRUMFIELD, Sam;ROUSSAW

JR., Everett), clock 14:46. [14:46]
2-9 UTC47 (14:18) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the left complete for 10 yards to WILLIAMS, Josh caught at the MEM47 and

advanced to the MEM43 (BRACY, Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:12. [14:12]
P

1-10 MEM43 (13:50) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MEM40 (BELL, Jalen;WHITLOW JR.,
William), clock 13:46. [13:46]

2-7 MEM40 (13:11) [SG] QB Keeper ORTH, Camden rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the MEM35 (BELL, Jalen), clock
13:05. [13:05]

3-2 MEM35 (12:31) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for no gain to the MEM35 (ROUSSAW JR., Everett;WATTS, Drue),
clock 12:28. [12:28]

4-2 MEM35 KELLEY, Jude field goal attempt from 53 yards BLOCKED by WHITLOW JR., William recovered by MEM
WHITLOW JR., William at MEM47, returned by WHITLOW JR., William 15 yards to the UTC38 [kick was spotted at
MEM43] (KELLEY, Jude), clock 11:45. [11:45]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 19 yards, 3:14

MEM drive start at 11:45
1-10 UTC38 (11:40) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the UTC35 (DRAKEFORD,

Kaelin), clock 11:36. [11:36]
2-7 UTC35 (11:13) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon scrambles to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the UTC29 (JONES, Jamarr), out of

bounds, clock 11:05. [11:05]
3-1 UTC29 (10:30) [NHSG] BODIFORD, Makari rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UTC23 (DRAKEFORD, Kaelin),

1ST DOWN, clock 10:25. [10:25]
R

1-10 UTC23 (10:10) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 2 yards to SMITH, Sutton caught at the UTC28 and
advanced to the UTC21 (BAAH-SLAY, Kam), clock 09:58. [09:58]

2-8 UTC21 (09:36) [NHSG] DESROSIERS JR., Greg rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the UTC16 (RUTLEDGE,
Zion;LIVINGSTON, Noah), clock 09:32. [09:32]

3-3 UTC16 (08:56) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the UTC10 (BAAH-SLAY,
Kam), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:52. [08:52]

R

1-10 UTC10 (08:22) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the left complete for 2 yards to KLUSE, Brady caught at the UTC11 and
advanced to the UTC8 (TAYO, Ky;BAAH-SLAY, Kam), clock 08:11. [08:11]

2-8 UTC8 (07:45) [NHSG] DESROSIERS JR., Greg rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the UTC0, TOUCHDOWN
MEM, clock 07:44 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:44]

0-0 UTC3 SPETIC, Gianni PAT kick attempt is good.

CHATTANOOGA 0, MEMPHIS 7
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 38 yards, 4:01

SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, Touchback , clock 07:44.

UTC drive start at 07:44
1-10 UTC25 (07:42) [NHSG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UTC27 (WHITLOW JR., William),

clock 07:36. [07:36]
2-8 UTC27 (07:09) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the right complete for 5 yards to ROBINSON, Jamarii caught at the UTC23

and advanced to the UTC32 (BRACY, Chris;WILSON, Kamari), clock 07:00. [07:00]
3-3 UTC32 (06:30) [SG] ORTH, Camden sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the UTC23 (BELL, Jalen;), clock 06:23. [06:23]
4-12 UTC23 (05:52) JEHU, Heath punt 55 yards to the MEM22, SMITH, Sutton returned 16 yards to the MEM38 (GILMORE,

Jestin), clock 05:47. [05:47]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 1:57

MEM drive start at 05:47
1-10 MEM38 (05:46) [NHSG] DESROSIERS JR., Greg rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the MEM47 (DICKSON, Amanuel),

clock 05:39. [05:39]



2-1 MEM47 (05:25) [NHSG] DESROSIERS JR., Greg rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UTC49 (DANIELS,
Orlando), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:21. [05:21]

R

1-10 UTC49 (04:54) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to DESROSIERS JR., Greg caught at
the UTC47 and advanced to the UTC45 (RUTLEDGE, Zion), out of bounds, clock 04:40. [04:40]

2-6 UTC45 (04:17) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to KLUSE, Brady caught at the UTC43
and advanced to the UTC41 (SMALLWOOD, Taylor), clock 04:10. [04:10]

3-2 UTC41 (03:44) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass deep up the middle incomplete dropped by DORSEY, Bryce thrown to the
UTC6, clock 03:40. [03:40]

4-2 UTC41 (03:38) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 6 yards to ROSS, Christian caught at the UTC43
and advanced to the UTC35 (BAAH-SLAY, Kam), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:29. [03:29]

P

1-10 UTC35 (03:01) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for a gain of 35 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 02:57 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:57]

R

0-0 UTC3 SPETIC, Gianni PAT kick attempt is good.

CHATTANOOGA 0, MEMPHIS 14
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 62 yards, 2:50

(02:57) SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, QUICK, Markell returned 15 yards to the UTC15 (FLAKER,
Jayden), clock 02:52.

UTC drive start at 02:52
1-10 UTC15 (02:50) [NHSG] ORTH, Camden pass to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Josh thrown to the UTC23,

clock 02:48. [02:48]
2-10 UTC15 (02:45) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UTC18 (BRUMFIELD, Sam), clock

02:40. [02:40]
3-7 V18 Timeout Chattanooga, clock 02:01. [02:01]
3-7 UTC18 (02:00) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the left complete for -2 yards to DURANT, Justus caught at the UTC11 and

advanced to the UTC16 (GREEN, Isaiah;BRACY, Chris), clock 01:46. [01:46]
4-9 UTC16 (01:20) JEHU, Heath punt 47 yards to the MEM37, fair catch by THOMPSON, Jadon, clock 01:15. [01:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:37

MEM drive start at 01:15
1-10 MEM37 (01:12) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the MEM41 (HENDERSON,

Montrell), clock 01:04. [01:04]
2-6 MEM41 (00:39) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the left incomplete intended for DORSEY, Bryce thrown to the MEM39,

clock 00:35. [00:35]
3-6 MEM41 (00:34) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to HAWKINS, Jamari caught at the

UTC50 and advanced to the UTC40 (COATES, Nick;OZANE, Kristian), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:22. [00:22]
P

1-10 UTC40 (00:09) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for no gain to the UTC40 (DANIELS, Orlando), clock 00:00.
[00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: CHATTANOOGA 0, MEMPHIS 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Chattanooga 0 6:54 0 1 0 1 0-3 0-0 7-5 3-4-0-13 0-0
Memphis 14 8:06 4 2 0 6 3-4 1-1 11-86 6-8-0-37 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

UTC MEM
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 1 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-5 11-86
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 13 37
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 8-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-18 19-123
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-16
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-15 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-51.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 6:54 8:06
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 3-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Chattanooga Memphis

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Ingram 2 2 0 2 0 1 2
J.Durant 3 7 0 7 0 2.3 3
C.Orth 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Lewis 4 19 0 19 0 4.8 6
S.Smith 2 35 0 35 1 17.5 35
G.Desrosiers Jr. 4 26 0 26 1 6.5 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Orth 3-4-0 4 0 10 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Lewis 6-8-0 37 0 19 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Williams 1 10 0 2 10
J.Durant 1 -2 0 1 -2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
B.Dorsey 0 0 0 2
J.Hawkins 1 19 0 1 19
C.Ross 1 6 0 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Jehu 2 102 51.0 55 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Smith 1 16 0 16

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Quick 1 15 0 15

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Baah-Slay 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
O.Daniels 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Drakeford 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Rutledge 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Smallwood 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dickson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Gilmore 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Bracy 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.5
J.Bell 1-2 2.0 0.5 0.5
S.Brumfield 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
W.Whitlow Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Roussaw Jr. 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Flaker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Watts 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
I.Green 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:44 MEM - G.Desrosiers Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 8-38 4:01 -7
1st 02:57 MEM - S.Smith 35 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 7-62 2:50 -14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-10 UTC40 (14:59) [SG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the UTC22 (DRAKEFORD, Kaelin), 1ST

DOWN, clock 14:52. [14:52]
R

1-10 UTC22 (14:23) [SG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the left for a gain of 22 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 14:18 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:18]

R

0-0 UTC3 SPETIC, Gianni PAT kick attempt is good.

CHATTANOOGA 0, MEMPHIS 21

SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, Touchback , clock 14:18.

UTC drive start at 14:18
1-10 UTC25 (14:16) [NHSG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 21 yards to the UTC46 (BRACY, Chris), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:11. [14:11]
R

1-10 UTC46 (13:36) [SG] ORTH, Camden sacked for a loss of 3 yards at the UTC43 (BRUMFIELD, Sam), clock 13:26. [13:26]
2-13 UTC43 (12:59) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the right incomplete intended for MCINTYRE, John thrown to the UTC43; QB

hurried by WATTS, Drue, clock 12:56. [12:56]
3-13 UTC43 (12:53) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to QUICK, Markell caught at the MEM42

and advanced to the MEM41 (LOGAN JR., Chauncey), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:41. [12:41]
P

1-10 MEM41 (12:11) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the MEM30 (MARABLE, Jayden;BRACY,
Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:06. [12:06]

R

1-10 MEM30 (11:30) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass short to the right complete for 15 yards to MCINTYRE, John caught at the
MEM25 and advanced to the MEM15 (ROUSSAW JR., Everett), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:22. [11:22]

P

1-10 MEM15 PENALTY Before the snap, UTC False Start on PAUL, Nick enforced 5 yards from the MEM15 to the MEM20, clock
11:04. [11:04]

1-15 MEM20 (10:46) [SG] ORTH, Camden scrambles to the left for a loss of 5 yards, ORTH, Camden fumbled at MEM19 forced
by ROUSSAW JR., Everett out of bounds to the MEM25, clock 10:29. [10:29]

2-20 MEM25 (10:08) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the MEM14 (WATTS, Drue;YOUNG, Isheem),
clock 10:03. [10:03]

3-9 MEM14 (09:25) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the left incomplete intended for ROBINSON, Jamarii; QB hurried by
WHITLOW JR., William, clock 09:24. [09:24]

4-9 MEM14 KELLEY, Jude field goal attempt from 32 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at MEM22], clock 09:20. [09:20]

CHATTANOOGA 3, MEMPHIS 21
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 61 yards, 4:58

(09:20) KELLEY, Gray kickoff 58 yards from the UTC35 to the MEM7, SMITH, Sutton returned 20 yards to the MEM27 (GEE,
Khari), clock 09:14.

MEM drive start at 09:14
1-10 MEM27 (09:13) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to ROSS, Christian caught at the

MEM30 and advanced to the MEM34 (BAAH-SLAY, Kam), clock 09:06. [09:06]
2-3 MEM34 (08:41) [NHSG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the MEM47 (DICKSON, Amanuel),

1ST DOWN, clock 08:38. PENALTY UTC Personal Foul on DICKSON, Amanuel enforced 15 yards from the end of
the play at the MEM47 to the UTC38 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [08:38]

R

1-10 UTC38 (08:08) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the UTC30 (RUTLEDGE,
Zion;GEE, Khari), clock 08:05. [08:05]

2-2 UTC30 (07:42) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to HAWKINS, Jamari caught at the
UTC25 and advanced to the UTC24 (NELSON, Jaden;BAAH-SLAY, Kam), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:32. [07:32]

P

1-10 UTC24 (07:12) [NHSG] HAWKINS, Jamari rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the UTC22 (BAAH-SLAY,
Kam;DICKERSON, Jordyn), clock 07:03. [07:03]

2-8 UTC22 (06:35) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the left incomplete dropped by BUSSEY, Marcello thrown to the UTC16,
clock 06:32. [06:32]

3-8 UTC22 (06:30) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 22 yards to BRAHAM JR., Cortez to the
UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 06:27 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:27]

P

0-0 UTC3 SPETIC, Gianni PAT kick attempt is good.

CHATTANOOGA 3, MEMPHIS 28
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 73 yards, 2:47



SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, Touchback , clock 06:27.

UTC drive start at 06:27
1-10 UTC25 (06:25) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the UTC36 (ROUSSAW JR.,

Everett;WILSON, Kamari), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:21. [06:21]
R

1-10 UTC36 (05:50) ORTH, Camden pass deep to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Josh thrown to the MEM35,
clock 05:47. PENALTY MEM Pass Interference on LOGAN JR., Chauncey enforced 15 yards to the MEM49 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [05:47]

E

1-10 MEM49 (05:44) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MEM48 (ROUSSAW JR., Everett), clock
05:40. [05:40]

2-9 MEM48 (05:04) [SG] QB Keeper ORTH, Camden rush to the right for a gain of 17 yards to the MEM31 (WILSON, Kamari),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:58. [04:58]

R

1-10 MEM31 (04:29) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MEM27 (WATTS, Drue;BRUMFIELD,
Sam), clock 04:25. [04:25]

2-6 MEM27 (03:52) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the MEM28 (LOGAN JR., Chauncey;WALKER,
Pooda), clock 03:43. [03:43]

3-7 MEM28 (03:10) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the MEM25 (BRACY, Chris), clock 03:04.
[03:04]

4-4 H25 Timeout Chattanooga, clock 02:24. [02:24]
4-4 MEM25 (02:22) KELLEY, Jude field goal attempt from 43 yards NO GOOD (wide right) [kick was spotted at MEM33], clock

02:19. [02:19]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 50 yards, 4:08

MEM drive start at 02:19
1-10 MEM25 (02:18) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MEM30 (JONES, Jamarr), clock

02:12. [02:12]
2-5 MEM30 (01:58) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the left complete for 13 yards to BUSSEY, Marcello to the MEM43

(SMALLWOOD, Taylor), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:52. [01:52]
P

1-10 H43 Timeout Official, clock 01:52. [01:52]
1-10 MEM43 (01:51) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 17 yards to HAWKINS, Jamari caught at the

MEM37 and advanced to the UTC40 (BAAH-SLAY, Kam), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:42. [01:42]
P

1-10 UTC40 (01:41) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UTC37 (GILMORE, Jestin), clock
01:35. [01:35]

2-7 UTC37 (01:07) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right intercepted by FREEMAN, Marquise at the UTC26 intended for
BRAHAM JR., Cortez. Freeman return for 20 yards to the UTC46; QB hurried by RUTLEDGE, Zion (BRELAND,
Malachi), clock 01:01. [01:01]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 38 yards, 1:18

UTC drive start at 01:01
1-10 UTC46 (00:59) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass short to the left incomplete intended for CRUMEDY, Taylor thrown to the UTC47;

QB hurried by WALKER, Pooda, clock 00:55. [00:55]
2-10 UTC46 (00:53) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UTC45 (WHITLOW JR., William), clock

00:49. [00:49]
3-11 V45 Timeout Memphis, clock 00:49. [00:49]
3-11 UTC45 (00:47) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the UTC41 (WALKER, Pooda), clock

00:45. [00:45]
4-15 V41 Timeout Memphis, clock 00:45. [00:45]
4-15 UTC41 (00:39) JEHU, Heath punt 45 yards to the MEM14, fair catch by SMITH, Sutton, clock 00:37. [00:37]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -5 yards, 0:24

MEM drive start at 00:37
1-10 MEM14 (00:36) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MEM20 (DICKSON,

Amanuel;RUTLEDGE, Zion), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 6 yards, 0:37

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: CHATTANOOGA 3, MEMPHIS 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Chattanooga 3 9:30 4 2 1 7 1-4 0-0 13-65 2-5-0-31 2-20
Memphis 14 5:30 3 4 1 8 1-1 0-0 8-77 5-7-1-65 1-15





Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

UTC MEM
Score 3 28
FIRST DOWNS 8 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-70 19-163
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 44 102
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-5-0 15-11-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 29-114 34-265
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-16
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-15 1-20
Interception Returns-Yards 1-20 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-51.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-15
Possession Time 16:24 13:36
Third-Down Conversions 1-7 4-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Chattanooga Memphis

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Ingram 7 57 0 57 0 21 8.1
J.Durant 8 14 -6 8 0 4 1
C.Orth 3 22 -5 17 0 17 5.7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Lewis 6 49 0 49 1 22 8.2
F.Peasant 2 31 0 31 0 18 15.5
S.Smith 5 49 0 49 1 35 9.8
G.Desrosiers Jr. 4 26 0 26 1 9 6.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Orth 5-9-0 32 0 16 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Lewis 11-15-1 102 1 22 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Quick 1 16 0 1 16
J.Williams 1 10 0 2 10
J.McIntyre 1 15 0 2 15
J.Durant 1 -2 0 1 -2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
B.Dorsey 0 0 0 2
C.Braham Jr. 1 22 1 2 22
J.Hawkins 3 42 0 3 19
C.Ross 2 13 0 2 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Jehu 3 147 49.0 55 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Smith 1 16 0 16

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Quick 1 15 0 15

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Smith 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Baah-Slay 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.0
K.Drakeford 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dickson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Rutledge 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Jones 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Smallwood 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
O.Daniels 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Gilmore 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Bracy 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.5
E.Roussaw Jr. 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.0
S.Brumfield 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
W.Whitlow Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
K.Wilson 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Bell 1-2 2.0 0.5 0.5
C.Logan Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
D.Watts 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:44 MEM - G.Desrosiers Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 8-38 4:01 -7
1st 02:57 MEM - S.Smith 35 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 7-62 2:50 -14
2nd 14:18 MEM - B.Lewis 22 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 6-63 1:57 -21
2nd 09:20 UTC - J.Kelley 32 yd FG , 10-61 4:58 3-21
2nd 06:27 MEM - C.Braham Jr. 22 yd TD PASS from B.Lewis (KICK by G.Spetic) , 7-73 2:47 3-28



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

UTC MEM
Score 3 14
FIRST DOWNS 7 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-65 8-77
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 31 65
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-2-0 7-5-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-96 15-142
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-20
Interception Returns-Yards 1-20 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-45.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-15
Possession Time 9:30 5:30
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Chattanooga Memphis

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Ingram 5 55 0 55 0 11 21
J.Durant 5 7 -6 1 0 0.2 4
C.Orth 2 17 -5 12 0 6 17

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Lewis 2 30 0 30 1 15 22
F.Peasant 2 31 0 31 0 15.5 18
S.Smith 3 14 0 14 0 4.7 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Orth 2-5-0 28 0 16 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Lewis 5-7-1 65 1 22 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Quick 1 16 0 1 16
J.McIntyre 1 15 0 2 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Braham Jr. 1 22 1 2 22
J.Hawkins 2 23 0 2 17
C.Ross 1 7 0 1 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Jehu 1 45 45.0 45 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Smith 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Baah-Slay 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Gee 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Dickson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Smallwood 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Drakeford 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Gilmore 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Rutledge 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Roussaw Jr. 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
C.Bracy 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Logan Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
S.Brumfield 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
K.Wilson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
P.Walker 1-1 1.5 0.0 2.0
D.Watts 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Whitlow Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:18 MEM - B.Lewis 22 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 6-63 1:57 -21
2nd 09:20 UTC - J.Kelley 32 yd FG , 10-61 4:58 3-21
2nd 06:27 MEM - C.Braham Jr. 22 yd TD PASS from B.Lewis (KICK by G.Spetic) , 7-73 2:47 3-28



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

At the start of the second half, UTC will receive and MEM will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

UTC drive start at 15:00
1-10 UTC25 (14:58) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the UTC36 (LOGAN JR.,

Chauncey;WILSON, Kamari), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:53. [14:53]
R

1-10 UTC36 (14:25) [NHSG] ORTH, Camden pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to WILLIAMS, Josh to the UTC41, End
of Play, clock 14:11. [14:11]

2-5 UTC41 (13:52) [NHSG] ORTH, Camden pass deep to the left intercepted by LOGAN JR., Chauncey at the MEM28
intended for WILLIAMS, Josh. Logan Jr. return for 0 yards to the MEM28, End of Play, clock 13:47. [13:47]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 16 yards, 1:13

MEM drive start at 13:47
1-10 MEM28 (13:46) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the MEM30 (DANIELS, Orlando), clock

13:39. [13:39]
2-8 MEM30 (13:16) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the left complete for 9 yards to CALDWELL, Ger-Cari caught at the

MEM37 and advanced to the MEM39 (DRAKEFORD, Kaelin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:11. [13:11]
P

1-10 MEM39 (12:52) SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for no gain to the MEM39 (RUTLEDGE, Zion), clock 12:47. PENALTY
MEM Holding on BRELAND, Malachi enforced 10 yards from the MEM39 to the MEM29 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay
the down). [12:47]

1-20 MEM29 (12:29) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass deep to the right complete for 17 yards to BUSSEY, Marcello to the MEM46,
End of Play, clock 12:10. [12:10]

2-3 MEM46 (11:54) [NHSG] BODIFORD, Makari rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the MEM45 (BATISTE, Jeremiah), clock
11:51. [11:51]

3-4 MEM45 (11:25) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short to the left incomplete dropped by CALDWELL, Ger-Cari thrown to the
MEM49, clock 11:23. [11:23]

4-4 MEM45 (11:18) CARRIGAN, Lachlan punt 55 yards to the UTC0, Touchback, clock 11:13. [11:13]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 17 yards, 2:34

UTC drive start at 11:13
1-10 UTC20 (11:10) [NHSG] ORTH, Camden scrambles up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UTC21 (WHITLOW JR.,

William), clock 10:58. [10:58]
2-9 UTC21 (10:31) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the right for a loss of 5 yards to the UTC16 (BELL, Jalen;LOGAN JR.,

Chauncey), clock 10:27. [10:27]
3-14 UTC16 (09:47) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the UTC23 (BRUMFIELD, Sam), clock 09:39.

[09:39]
4-7 UTC23 (09:02) JEHU, Heath punt 42 yards to the MEM35, fair catch by SMITH, Sutton, clock 09:01. [09:01]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 2:12

MEM drive start at 09:01
1-10 MEM35 (08:59) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the MEM42 (DRAKEFORD, Kaelin), clock

08:54. [08:54]
2-3 MEM42 (08:29) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon scrambles up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MEM48 (DICKSON,

Amanuel), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:23. [08:23]
R

1-10 MEM48 (07:53) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short up the middle complete for 14 yards to ROSS, Christian caught at the
UTC47 and advanced to the UTC38 (COATES, Nick), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:44. [07:44]

P

1-10 UTC38 (07:15) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UTC35 (TAYO, Ky), clock 07:11.
[07:11]

2-7 UTC35 (06:44) LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right incomplete intended for KLUSE, Brady, clock 06:42. PENALTY UTC
Offsides on GILMORE, Jestin enforced 5 yards from the UTC35 to the UTC30 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down). [06:42]

2-2 UTC30 (06:39) [NHSG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UTC26 (TAYO, Ky), 1ST DOWN,
clock 06:36. [06:36]

R

1-10 V26 Timeout Chattanooga, clock 06:05. [06:05]
1-10 UTC26 (06:01) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the UTC22 (SEJOUR, KJ), out

of bounds, clock 05:58. [05:58]



2-6 UTC22 (05:30) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to BRAHAM JR., Cortez to the
UTC17 (SEJOUR, KJ), clock 05:06. [05:06]

3-1 UTC17 (04:50) [NHSG] BODIFORD, Makari rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the UTC19 (JONES,
Jamarr;DICKSON, Amanuel), clock 04:46. [04:46]

4-3 UTC19 SPETIC, Gianni field goal attempt from 37 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UTC27], clock 04:09. [04:09]

CHATTANOOGA 3, MEMPHIS 31
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 46 yards, 4:52

SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, Touchback , clock 04:09.

UTC drive start at 04:09
1-10 UTC25 (04:08) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass short to the right intercepted by WARD, DeMarco at the UTC27 intended

for WILLIAMS, Josh. Ward return for 27 yards to the UTC0, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 04:02 (Scoring play
confirmed). [04:02]

0-0 UTC3 SPETIC, Gianni PAT kick attempt is good.

CHATTANOOGA 3, MEMPHIS 38
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:07

SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, Touchback , clock 04:02.

UTC drive start at 04:02
1-10 UTC25 (03:58) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the right complete for 13 yards to QUICK, Markell caught at the UTC37 and

advanced to the UTC38 (BRACY, Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 03:51. [03:51]
P

1-10 UTC38 (03:30) [SG] LOCKE, Solomon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UTC40 (MATHENA, Donovan;LAW,
Crews), clock 03:23. [03:23]

2-8 UTC40 (02:55) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the left complete for 6 yards to QUICK, Markell to the UTC46, End of Play,
clock 02:40. [02:40]

3-2 UTC46 (02:14) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass short to the left complete for 10 yards to MCINTYRE, John caught at the UTC49
and advanced to the MEM44 (WARD, DeMarco), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:07. [02:07]

P

1-10 MEM44 (01:37) [SG] LOCKE, Solomon rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the MEM45 (FLAKER, Jayden;WILSON,
Kamari), clock 01:33. [01:33]

2-11 MEM45 (00:53) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass deep up the middle complete for 28 yards to EBERLY-RODRIGUEZ, Nathaniel
caught at the MEM27 and advanced to the MEM17 (WILSON, Kamari), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:39. [00:39]

P

1-10 MEM17 (00:15) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to QUICK, Markell to the MEM12
(BRACY, Chris), clock 00:00 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: CHATTANOOGA 3, MEMPHIS 38

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Chattanooga 0 7:34 1 3 0 4 1-2 0-0 6-15 6-8-2-67 1-5
Memphis 10 7:26 2 2 0 4 0-2 0-0 8-23 4-5-0-45 1-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

UTC MEM
Score 3 38
FIRST DOWNS 12 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 26-85 27-186
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 111 147
Passes Att-Comp-Int 17-11-2 20-15-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 43-196 47-333
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-16
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-15 1-20
Interception Returns-Yards 1-20 2-27
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-51.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-25 2-25
Possession Time 23:58 21:02
Third-Down Conversions 2-9 4-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Chattanooga Memphis

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Ingram 8 68 0 68 0 21 8.5
J.Durant 10 21 -11 10 0 7 1
S.Locke 2 2 -1 1 0 2 0.5
C.Orth 4 23 -5 18 0 17 4.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Lewis 8 59 0 59 1 22 7.4
F.Peasant 3 35 0 35 0 18 11.7
S.Smith 8 61 0 61 1 35 7.6
G.Desrosiers Jr. 4 26 0 26 1 9 6.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Orth 11-17-2 99 1 28 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Lewis 15-20-1 147 1 22 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Quick 4 40 0 4 16
J.Williams 2 15 1 5 10
J.McIntyre 2 25 0 3 15
J.Durant 1 -2 0 1 -2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
B.Dorsey 0 0 0 2
C.Braham Jr. 2 27 1 3 22
J.Hawkins 3 42 0 3 19
C.Ross 3 27 0 3 14

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Jehu 4 189 47.3 55 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
L.Carrigan 1 55 55.0 55 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Smith 1 16 0 16

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Quick 1 15 0 15

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
S.Smith 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Baah-Slay 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.0
K.Drakeford 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dickson 3-2 4.0 0.0 1.0
O.Daniels 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jones 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
Z.Rutledge 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Tayo 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Smallwood 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Bracy 5-3 6.5 0.0 0.5
E.Roussaw Jr. 3-3 4.5 0.0 1.0
S.Brumfield 3-2 4.0 1.0 1.0
K.Wilson 2-4 4.0 0.0 1.0
W.Whitlow Jr. 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
C.Logan Jr. 1-3 2.5 0.0 2.0
J.Bell 1-3 2.5 0.5 1.5
D.Watts 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:44 MEM - G.Desrosiers Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 8-38 4:01 -7
1st 02:57 MEM - S.Smith 35 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 7-62 2:50 -14
2nd 14:18 MEM - B.Lewis 22 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 6-63 1:57 -21
2nd 09:20 UTC - J.Kelley 32 yd FG , 10-61 4:58 3-21
2nd 06:27 MEM - C.Braham Jr. 22 yd TD PASS from B.Lewis (KICK by G.Spetic) , 7-73 2:47 3-28
3rd 04:09 MEM - G.Spetic 37 yd FG , 9-46 4:52 3-31
3rd 04:02 MEM - D.Ward 27 yd TD INT (KICK by G.Spetic) , 3-38



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

UTC MEM
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 4 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-15 8-23
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 67 45
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-2 5-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-82 13-68
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-27
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-42.0 1-55.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-10
Possession Time 7:34 7:26
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Chattanooga Memphis

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Ingram 1 11 0 11 0 11 11
J.Durant 2 7 -5 2 0 1 7
S.Locke 2 2 -1 1 0 0.5 2
C.Orth 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Lewis 2 10 0 10 0 5 6
F.Peasant 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
S.Smith 3 12 0 12 0 4 7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Orth 6-8-2 67 1 28 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Lewis 4-5-0 45 0 17 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Quick 3 24 0 3 13
J.Williams 1 5 1 3 5
J.McIntyre 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Braham Jr. 1 5 0 1 5
C.Ross 1 14 0 1 14

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Jehu 1 42 42.0 42 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
L.Carrigan 1 55 55.0 55 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Drakeford 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Sejour 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Tayo 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dickson 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
O.Daniels 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Coates 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Batiste 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
J.Jones 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Bracy 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Wilson 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
C.Logan Jr. 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
S.Brumfield 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Whitlow Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Ward 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Law 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Mathena 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 04:09 MEM - G.Spetic 37 yd FG , 9-46 4:52 3-31
3rd 04:02 MEM - D.Ward 27 yd TD INT (KICK by G.Spetic) , 3-38



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

2-5 MEM12 (14:59) [SG] LOCKE, Solomon rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the MEM5 (WARD, DeMarco), clock 14:44.
[14:44]

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-5 MEM5 (14:20) [SG] LOCKE, Solomon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MEM3 (WARD, DeMarco;BRACY,

Chris), clock 14:13. [14:13]
2-3 MEM3 (13:40) [SG] QB Keeper ORTH, Camden rush to the right for no gain to the MEM3 (BRACY, Chris), clock 13:33.

[13:33]
3-3 MEM3 (12:58) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the right incomplete intended for MCINTYRE, John broken up by BRACY,

Chris; QB hurried by WARD, DeMarco, clock 12:55. [12:55]
4-3 H3 Timeout Chattanooga, clock 12:55. [12:55]
4-3 MEM3 (12:53) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass to the right complete for 3 yards to WILLIAMS, Josh to the MEM0,

TOUCHDOWN UTC, clock 12:50 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:50]
0-0 MEM3 KELLEY, Jude PAT kick attempt is good.

CHATTANOOGA 10, MEMPHIS 38

KELLEY, Gray kickoff 32 yards from the UTC35 to the MEM33, fair catch by ROSS, Christian , clock 12:50.

MEM drive start at 12:50
1-10 MEM33 (12:49) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 7 yards to ADCOCK, Matt to the MEM40 (HELTON,

Gavin;NELSON, Jaden), clock 12:36. [12:36]
2-3 MEM40 (12:19) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the MEM43 (ADAMS, D.J.), out

of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:13. [12:13]
R

1-10 MEM43 (11:49) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the MEM42 (GEE, Khari), clock 11:36. [11:36]
2-11 MEM42 (11:18) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CALDWELL, Ger-Cari thrown to the

UTC25, clock 11:12. [11:12]
3-11 MEM42 (11:11) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to ADCOCK, Matt to the MEM46

(HELTON, Gavin;COATES, Nick), clock 10:58. [10:58]
4-7 MEM46 (10:27) CARRIGAN, Lachlan punt 54 yards to the UTC0, Touchback, clock 10:28. [10:28]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 13 yards, 2:22

UTC drive start at 10:28
1-10 UTC20 (10:24) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the UTC27 (BLAIR, Shannon;LAW, Crews),

clock 10:21. [10:21]
2-3 UTC27 (09:51) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the UTC30 (MARABLE, Jayden;LAW, Crews),

1ST DOWN, clock 09:43. [09:43]
R

1-10 UTC30 (09:08) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UTC31 (MARABLE, Jayden), clock
09:04. [09:04]

2-9 UTC31 (08:30) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the UTC38 (MATHENA, Donovan), clock
08:21. [08:21]

3-2 UTC38 (07:50) [SG] DURANT, Justus rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the UTC39 (WARD, DeMarco), out of bounds,
clock 07:45. [07:45]

4-1 UTC39 (07:06) JEHU, Heath punt 37 yards to the MEM24, fair catch by THOMPSON, Jadon, clock 07:02. [07:02]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 19 yards, 3:26

MEM drive start at 07:02
1-10 MEM24 (07:00) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to DORSEY, Bryce caught at the MEM22

and advanced to the MEM30 (BAAH-SLAY, Kam), out of bounds, clock 06:42. [06:42]
2-4 MEM30 (06:24) [NHSG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MEM37 (ODRICK JR., Karl;TAYO,

Ky), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:17. [06:17]
R

1-10 MEM37 (05:52) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 11 yards to DORSEY, Bryce caught at the MEM33
and advanced to the MEM48 (BAAH-SLAY, Kam), clock 05:46. PENALTY MEM Holding on BURKE, Travis enforced
10 yards from the MEM42 to the MEM32, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, 5 yards credited to
passer and receiver on the play. [05:46]

1-15 MEM32 (05:19) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass short up the middle complete for 3 yards to DORSEY, Bryce to the MEM35
(GEE, Khari), clock 05:13. [05:13]

2-12 MEM35 (04:51) [NHSG] PEASANT, Frank rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the MEM42 (FEGGINS, Landon), clock
04:47. [04:47]

3-5 MEM42 (04:08) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to BRAHAM JR., Cortez caught at the
UTC45 and advanced to the UTC33 (TODD, Kamari;GEE, Khari), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:59. [03:59]

P



1-10 UTC33 (03:31) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the left complete for 2 yards to DORSEY, Bryce caught at the UTC36 and
advanced to the UTC31 (NELSON, Jaden), clock 03:22. [03:22]

2-8 UTC31 (02:52) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the UTC12 (ODRICK JR.,
Karl), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:45. [02:45]

R

1-10 UTC12 (02:06) [NHSG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 02:00 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:00]

R

0-0 UTC3 SPETIC, Gianni PAT kick attempt is good. [02:00]

CHATTANOOGA 10, MEMPHIS 45
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 76 yards, 5:02

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]

SPETIC, Gianni kickoff 65 yards from the MEM35 to the UTC0, Touchback , clock 02:00.

UTC drive start at 02:00
1-10 UTC25 (01:57) [SG] LOCKE, Solomon rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the UTC32 (MILLER, Cameron), clock

01:53. [01:53]
2-3 UTC32 (01:14) [SG] LOCKE, Solomon rush up the middle for no gain to the UTC32 (BURDEN, Cam;LAW, Crews), clock

01:09. [01:09]
3-3 UTC32 (00:30) [SG] LOCKE, Solomon rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the UTC30 (LAW, Crews), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 2:00

3-3 UTC30 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: CHATTANOOGA 10, MEMPHIS 45

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Chattanooga 7 7:36 1 0 0 1 0-3 1-1 11-33 1-2-0-3 0-0
Memphis 7 7:24 4 1 0 5 1-2 0-0 6-47 7-8-0-52 1-10



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

UTC MEM
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 1 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-33 6-47
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 3 52
Passes Att-Comp-Int 2-1-0 8-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-36 14-99
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-37.0 1-54.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-10
Possession Time 7:36 7:24
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Chattanooga Memphis

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Durant 5 19 0 19 0 3.8 7
S.Locke 5 16 -2 14 0 2.8 7
C.Orth 1 0 0 0 0 0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Lewis 2 22 0 22 0 11 19
F.Peasant 3 26 0 26 1 8.7 12
S.Smith 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Orth 1-2-0 3 1 3 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Lewis 7-8-0 52 0 25 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Williams 1 3 1 1 3
J.McIntyre 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
B.Dorsey 4 16 0 4 6
C.Braham Jr. 1 25 0 1 25

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Jehu 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
L.Carrigan 1 54 54.0 54 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Gee 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
J.Nelson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Odrick Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Baah-Slay 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Adams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Feggins 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Helton 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Coates 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Law 1-3 2.5 0.0 1.0
D.Ward 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Bracy 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Marable 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Miller 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Mathena 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Blair 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
C.Burden 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:50 UTC - J.Williams 3 yd TD PASS from C.Orth (KICK by J.Kelley) , 12-75 6:12 10-38
4th 02:00 MEM - F.Peasant 12 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Spetic) , 9-76 5:02 10-45



Chattanooga Explosive Plays
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

Chattanooga

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 59 total yards (81% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 3 2nd and 11 on MEM45

(00:39) (00:53) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass deep up the middle complete for 28 yards to EBERLY-RODRIGUEZ, Nathaniel caught at the MEM27 and
advanced to the MEM17 (WILSON, Kamari), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:39.

16 2 3rd and 13 on UTC43
(12:41) (12:53) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to QUICK, Markell caught at the MEM42 and advanced to the MEM41
(LOGAN JR., Chauncey), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:41.

15 2 1st and 10 on MEM30
(11:22) (11:30) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass short to the right complete for 15 yards to MCINTYRE, John caught at the MEM25 and advanced to the MEM15
(ROUSSAW JR., Everett), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:22.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 82 total yards (69% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 2 1st and 10 on UTC25

(14:11) (14:16) [NHSG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 21 yards to the UTC46 (BRACY, Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:11.
17 2 2nd and 9 on MEM48

(04:58) (05:04) [SG] QB Keeper ORTH, Camden rush to the right for a gain of 17 yards to the MEM31 (WILSON, Kamari), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
04:58.

11 2 1st and 10 on MEM41
(12:06) (12:11) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the MEM30 (MARABLE, Jayden;BRACY, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:06.

11 2 2nd and 20 on MEM25
(10:03) (10:08) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the MEM14 (WATTS, Drue;YOUNG, Isheem), clock 10:03.

11 2 1st and 10 on UTC25
(06:21) (06:25) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the UTC36 (ROUSSAW JR., Everett;WILSON, Kamari), 1ST DOWN, clock
06:21.

11 3 1st and 10 on UTC25
(14:53) (14:58) [SG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the UTC36 (LOGAN JR., Chauncey;WILSON, Kamari), 1ST DOWN, clock
14:53.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 69 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 3 2nd and 11 on MEM45

(00:39) (00:53) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass deep up the middle complete for 28 yards to EBERLY-RODRIGUEZ, Nathaniel caught at the MEM27 and
advanced to the MEM17 (WILSON, Kamari), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:39.

21 2 1st and 10 on UTC25
(14:11) (14:16) [NHSG] INGRAM, Ryan rush up the middle for a gain of 21 yards to the UTC46 (BRACY, Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 14:11.

20 2 2nd and 7 on UTC37
(01:01) (01:07) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right intercepted by FREEMAN, Marquise at the UTC26 intended for BRAHAM JR., Cortez. Freeman
return for 20 yards to the UTC46; QB hurried by RUTLEDGE, Zion (BRELAND, Malachi), clock 01:01.



Memphis Explosive Plays
Chattanooga vs. Memphis (Final)
08/30/2025 at Memphis, Tennessee

Memphis

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 100 total yards (64% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 4 3rd and 5 on MEM42

(03:59) (04:08) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to BRAHAM JR., Cortez caught at the UTC45 and advanced to the
UTC33 (TODD, Kamari;GEE, Khari), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:59.

22 2 3rd and 8 on UTC22
(06:27) (06:30) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 22 yards to BRAHAM JR., Cortez to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
MEM, clock 06:27 (Scoring play confirmed).

19 1 3rd and 6 on MEM41
(00:22) (00:34) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to HAWKINS, Jamari caught at the UTC50 and advanced to the UTC40
(COATES, Nick;OZANE, Kristian), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:22.

17 2 1st and 10 on MEM43
(01:42) (01:51) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 17 yards to HAWKINS, Jamari caught at the MEM37 and advanced to the UTC40
(BAAH-SLAY, Kam), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:42.

17 3 1st and 20 on MEM29
(12:10) (12:29) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass deep to the right complete for 17 yards to BUSSEY, Marcello to the MEM46, End of Play, clock 12:10.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 119 total yards (51% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
35 1 1st and 10 on UTC35

(02:57) (03:01) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for a gain of 35 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 02:57
(Scoring play confirmed).

22 2 1st and 10 on UTC22
(14:18) (14:23) [SG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the left for a gain of 22 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 14:18
(Scoring play confirmed).

19 4 2nd and 8 on UTC31
(02:45) (02:52) [NHSG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the UTC12 (ODRICK JR., Karl), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:45.

18 2 2nd and 10 on UTC40
(14:52) (14:59) [SG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the UTC22 (DRAKEFORD, Kaelin), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:52.

13 2 2nd and 3 on MEM34
(08:38) (08:41) [NHSG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the MEM47 (DICKSON, Amanuel), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:38.
PENALTY UTC Personal Foul on DICKSON, Amanuel enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the MEM47 to the UTC38 and results in automatic 1ST
DOWN.

12 4 1st and 10 on UTC12
(02:00) (02:06) [NHSG] PEASANT, Frank rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 02:00
(Scoring play confirmed).

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 209 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
35 1 1st and 10 on UTC35

(02:57) (03:01) [NHSG] SMITH, Sutton rush up the middle for a gain of 35 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 02:57
(Scoring play confirmed).

27 3 1st and 10 on UTC25
(04:02) (04:08) [SG] ORTH, Camden pass short to the right intercepted by WARD, DeMarco at the UTC27 intended for WILLIAMS, Josh. Ward
return for 27 yards to the UTC0, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 04:02 (Scoring play confirmed).

25 4 3rd and 5 on MEM42
(03:59) (04:08) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass up the middle complete for 25 yards to BRAHAM JR., Cortez caught at the UTC45 and advanced to the
UTC33 (TODD, Kamari;GEE, Khari), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:59.

22 2 1st and 10 on UTC22
(14:18) (14:23) [SG] QB Keeper LEWIS, Brendon rush to the left for a gain of 22 yards to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MEM, clock 14:18
(Scoring play confirmed).

22 2 3rd and 8 on UTC22
(06:27) (06:30) [NHSG] LEWIS, Brendon pass to the right complete for 22 yards to BRAHAM JR., Cortez to the UTC0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
MEM, clock 06:27 (Scoring play confirmed).

20 2 0th and 0 on UTC35
(09:14) (09:20) KELLEY, Gray kickoff 58 yards from the UTC35 to the MEM7, SMITH, Sutton returned 20 yards to the MEM27 (GEE, Khari), clock 09:14.


